Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 233 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH GRANT MODIFICATION FOR THE COVID-19 VACCINATON SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING PROGRAM 2022/2023 AMENDED TO ADD ANOTHER \$35,000 AND EXTEND TO 2024

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Health, Office of Local Public Health has made grant modification funding available to the Township of West Milford's Grant application for the COVID-19 Vaccination Supplemental funding program; and

WHEREAS, the original award was in the amount of \$50,000 for the grant period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022; and.

WHEREAS, the grant has been modified for an additional \$35,000 in funding that will be effective for the grant period July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of West Milford has determined that there is a need for these grant funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford hereby authorizes the submittal and acceptance of a grant application entitled COVID-19 Vaccination Supplemental funding program to the New Jersey Department of Health for funding in the additional amount of \$35,000.

Adopted: June 14, 2023

Adopted this 14th day of June, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk